

No. 18-5796

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RAY JEFFERSON CROMARTIE,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC SELLERS, WARDEN,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LOREN STEWART

Counsel of Record

ERIC MONTROY

AREN ADJOIAN

JOANNE HEISEY

Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

Curtis Center, Suite 545-West

601 Walnut Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

(215) 928-0520

loren_stewart@fd.org

November 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Warden Acknowledges That The Circuits Are Split In
 Their Application Of The COA Standard And Offers No
 Compelling Reason To Deny Certiorari.....1

 II. The Circuits Are Divided As To Whether *Brady* Requires A
 Showing That The Defendant Did Not Know Of And Could Not
 Reasonably Have Obtained The Withheld Evidence.5

CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	2
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	5
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	5, 6, 7
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	2, 3
<i>In re Burwell</i> , 350 U.S. 521 (1956)	2, 3
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 99-3096</i> , 185 F.3d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6, 7
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	1, 2
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	4
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	4
<i>Scott v. Mullin</i> , 303 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	4
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	2
<i>United States v. Quintanilla</i> , 193 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	4

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	1, 2
-----------------------	------

Other

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	4
